

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Lilly Corporate Center
893 Delaware Street
Indianapolis IN 46225, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

XAVIER BECERRA
200 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20201, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH,
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY
OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACISTS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Alice M. Morical
Christopher D. Wagner
HOOVER HULL TURNER LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 4400
P.O. Box 44989
Indianapolis, IN 46244-0989
Tel: (317) 822-4400
Fax: (317) 822-0234
amorical@hooverhullturner.com
cwagner@hooverhullturner.com

William B. Schultz (*pro hac vice*)
Margaret M. Dotzel (*pro hac vice*)
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas (*pro hac vice*)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
DISCUSSION	7
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE 340B STATUTE REQUIRES PARTICIPATING DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO GIVE DISCOUNTS ON 340B DRUGS DISPENSED BY CONTRACT PHARMACIES.	7
II. THE MAY 17, 2021 LETTER REITERATES HHS’S LONSTANDING POLICY ON CONTRACT PHARMACIES.	11
III. THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION ON DIVERSION DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE USE OF CONTRACT PHARMACIES.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Loja v. Main Street Acquisition Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Middleton v. City of Chicago</i> , 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, §§ 7101–7103, 124 Stat. 119, 821–28 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M)–(O)).....	3
REGULATIONS	
340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary Penalties Regulation, 82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017)	15
340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10).....	6
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	11, 12
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veteran Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	8, 10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Apexus, <i>340B Split-Billing Software Key Attributes</i> (July 3, 2019).....	5
<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP. v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00027-LPS (D. Del. June 16, 2021).....	10
Fred D. Ledley et al., <i>Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared with Other Large Public Companies</i> , 323(9) J. Am. Med. Ass’n 834–43 (Mar. 3, 2020)	4
GAO, HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements, GAO-21-107 (Dec. 2020).....	13

GAO, Report to Congressional Committees, GAO-11-836,
*Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal
Oversight Needs Improvement* (Sept. 2011)..... 2–3

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) 2, 4

HRSA, *Program Integrity: FY20 Audit Results*, (updated May 19, 2021)..... 13

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Dan Lopuch,
Managed Market Finance, Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation (May 17, 2021)..... 6

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Derek L. Asay,
Senior Director, Government Strategy, Eli Lilly & Company (May 17, 2021)..... 1, 6

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Farruq Jafery,
VP, Pricing, Contract Operations & Reimbursement, Novo Nordisk, Inc.
(May 17, 2021) 6

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Gerald Gleeson,
VP & Head, Sanofi US Market Access Shared Services, Sanofi (May 17, 2021)..... 6

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Lynn Robson,
VP, Associate General Counsel, Market Access, United Therapeutics Corporation
(May 17, 2021) 6

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA to Odalys Caprisecca,
Executive Director, US Strategic Price & Operations, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP (May
17, 2021)..... 6

Letter from Odalys Caprisecca, Executive Director, AstraZeneca
to 340B Partners (Aug. 17, 2020)..... 4

Limited Distribution Plan Notice for Eli Lilly and Company Products (undated)..... 4

Mem. from Kevin Gray, CVP, United Therapeutics Corp. to 340B Covered Entities
(Nov. 18, 2020)..... 4

Novartis Statement (Oct. 30, 2020) 4

Novo Nordisk Notice (Dec. 1, 2020)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 102-259, at 2 (1992) 8

Sanofi Notice (July 2020)..... 4
